

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
ROBERT MARTINEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Supreme Court**

—————◆—————
PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

—————◆—————
KRIS W. KOBACH
Counsel of Record

GARRETT R. ROE
MICHAEL M. HETHMON
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
kkobach@gmail.com

MICHAEL BRADY
SUSAN H. HANDELMAN
ROPERS, MAJESKI, KOHN, & BENTLEY
1001 Marshall St., Suite 300
Redwood City, CA 94063

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Petitioners Possess Article III Standing ...	1
A. Petitioners Suffer Injury to a Legal Interest	2
B. Petitioners Seek Reimbursement	3
C. Petitioners Do Not Present a Generalized Grievance	4
II. Petitioners Bring a Preemption Claim, and Therefore Do Not Need a Separate Private Right of Action	5
III. Confusion Persists Among the States	8
IV. The Lack of a Federal Regulation Reinforces Petitioners' Argument	9
V. The California Supreme Court Improperly Concluded that an Express Preemption Savings Clause Also Resolves any Implied Preemption Claims	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , Slip Op. 9 (April 27, 2011).....	11
<i>Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	5
<i>Burgio & Campofelice, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Labor</i> , 107 F.3d 1007 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	3
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	7
<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2987 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	5
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Hardin v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968).....	2
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2108 (2009)	4
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	3, 7
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2323 (2010).....	3, 7
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston and Southeast Texas v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. Municipality of Guaynilla</i> , 450 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	5
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	11
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS v. County of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2008).....	6
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	2
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	5
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	2
<i>Wright Elec., Inc. v. Minn. State Bd. of Elec.</i> , 322 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2003)	6
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)	13
8 U.S.C. §1621(d).....	13
8 U.S.C. §1623	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. 15-1803(B).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Ed. Code §68130.5.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Ed. Code §68130.7.....	4
Wis. Stat. §36.27(cr)	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Letter from Department of Justice, April 14, 2011 <i>available at</i> http://www.irli.org/node/35	10
Letter to Department of Justice, February 7, 2011 <i>available at</i> http://www.irli.org/node/35	10
Letter to Department of Homeland Security, February 7, 2011 <i>available at</i> http://www.irli.org/node/35	10
Sabrina Tavernise, <i>Maryland: Bill Giving Tuition Breaks to Immigrants is Sent to Governor</i> , NY TIMES, April 13, p. A19	8
Va. Atty. Gen'l Op. No. 06-018 (2006)	9
